Unofficial Translation

Readers should be aware that only the original Turkish text has legal force and that this English translation is strictly for reference. Borsa Istanbul does not undertake any responsibility for its accuracy nor be held liable for any loss or damages arising from or related to its use.



BORSA İSTANBUL A.Ş. GENERAL DIRECTORATE

Number : E - 18454353 - 100.04.02 - 10147

Subject : BISTECH PTRM API Member Announcement and

Technical Information Document

To Whom It May Concern,

BISTECH PTRM offers the Exchange and its members the ability to control the risk arising from both orders and trades. Exchange members connect to PTRM application through the GUI (Graphical User Interface) of application. In order to provide connection between member software and PTRM application, sole GUI-based PTRM system improved with API communication enrichment. By adopting such a development members may be able to update risk control parameters dynamically to respond intraday market conditions being independent of GUIs' static adjustments and customize PTRM according to their own software needs. Members are required to get PTRM API certificate for their software that will be used for PTRM API.

It is planned that PTRM API users will be allocated as of 2022 third quarter. Before user allocation; technical preparation, test and certification processes should be completed by our members. Detailed information regarding member test and certification processes will be announced later. At this stage, our members are expected to review attached PTRM API Technical Information Document and PTRM API Technical Specification document at https://borsaistanbul.com/en/sayfa/2530/technical-documents under the headline "PTRM", then make preliminary preparations and planning before the member tests that will take place in the third quarter of 2022.

For all the questions and issues on the subject please contact bistechsupport_autoticket@borsaistanbul.com

Kindly submitted to your information.

Yours Sincerely,

Korkmaz ERGUN CEO Board Member

Attachment: BISTECH PTRM API Technical Information Document (5 pages)